Sensitivity analysis on the impairment tests for each group of cash-generating units to which goodwill has
been allocated has been performed. The valuations indicate sufficient headroom such that a reasonably
possible change to key assumptions would not result in any impairment of goodwill. While goodwill
impairments of £2 million were noted on certain store CGUs to which Jacksons Stores Limited goodwill
amounts are allocated to, any reasonable possible changes in assumptions would not lead to changes in this
impairment amount of more or less than £1 million.

The headroom disclosed below for goodwill in Jacksons Stores Limited and Bells Stores Limited relates to all
store CGUs to which these goodwill amounts are allocated. Overall, management are satisfied that there are
no reasonable possible changes to assumptions that would lead to further impairments in Jacksons Stores
Limited, or impairments in any other goodwill.

50

14 Impairment of non-financial assets continued

   Sensitivities (revised headroom)

Carrying amount Headroom

Discount rate Cash flows

Decrease

of 1%
Increase

of 1%
Decrease

of 5%
Increase

of 5%
  £m £m £m £m £m £m

Jacksons Stores Limited  28 58 63 54 53 63
Home Retail Group 119 1,198 1,537 938 1,095 1,301
Sainsbury’s Bank plc  45 232 272 198 210 254
Nectar UK 147 824 988 700 774 874
Bells Stores Limited 9 23 25 22 21 25
Other 18 54 58 49 49 58

15 Provisions

  Property
provisions

Insurance
provisions Restructuring

Financial
services related

provisions
Other

provisions Total
  £m £m £m £m £m £m

At 8 March 2020 61 63 20 37 16 197

Additional provisions 245 33 61 7 32 378
Unused amounts reversed (5) (2) - (2) - (9)
Utilisation of provision (18) (27) (27) (16) (10) (98)
Amortisation of discount 2 - - - - 2

At 6 March 2021 285 67 54 26 38 470

Current 82 24 53 21 29 209
Non-current 203 43 1 5 9 261

At 10 March 2019 34 71 22 57 20 204
Additional provisions 46 25 22 11 14 118
Unused amounts reversed (4) (9) - (13) (10) (36)
Utilisation of provision (15) (24) (24) (18) (8) (89)

At 7 March 2020  61 63 20 37 16 197

Current 25 23 20 31 9 108
Non-current 36 40 - 6 7 89

16 Cash and cash equivalents

For the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:

  2021 2020
  £m £m

Cash in hand and bank balances 227 519
Money market funds and deposits 398 202
Deposits at central banks 852 273

Cash and bank balances as reported in the Group balance sheet 1,477 994

Bank overdrafts (1) -

Net cash and cash equivalents as reported in the Group cash flow statement 1,476 994

Of the above balance, £20 million (2020: £21 million) was restricted as at year-end. Of the £20 million (2020:
£21 million) restricted cash, £17 million (2020: £18 million) is held as a reserve deposit with the Bank of
England in accordance with statutory requirements. This deposit is not available for use in day-to-day
operations. A further £3 million (2020: £2 million) is restricted for Insurance purposes.

51

17 Analysis of net debt

The Group’s definition of net debt includes the following:

• Cash

• Borrowings and overdrafts

• Lease liabilities

• Perpetual securities